

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 27, 2023

No. 22-7060

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ELSA MALDONADO, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

MARTHA JANE PERKINS
National Health Law Program
1512 E. Franklin Street, Suite 110
Chapel Hill, NC 27514
(984) 278-7661
perkins@healthlaw.org

KATHLEEN L. MILLIAN
MICHAEL L. HUANG
NICHOLAS F. SOARES
STEPHANIE A. MADISON
Terris, Pravlik & Millian, LLP
1816 12th Street, NW, Suite 303
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 682-2100
kmillian@tpmlaw.com
mhuang@tpmlaw.com
nsoares@tpmlaw.com
smadison@tpmlaw.com

December 12, 2022

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE PLAINTIFFS WITH DUE PROCESS IS ONGOING.....	2
A. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT THE DISTRICT’S DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS HAVE CEASED.....	3
B. EVIDENCE SHOWS THAT THE DISTRICT CONTINUES TO VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	7
C. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM CHALLENGES THE DISTRICT’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE INDIVIDUALIZED WRITTEN NOTICE, NOT THE ABSENCE OF A POLICY	11
II. EVEN IF THE DISTRICT’S VIOLATIONS CEASED, THE CASE IS NOT MOOT	19
A. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO APPLY THE TEST FOR VOLUNTARY CESSATION	20
B. THE DISTRICT DOES NOT MEET THE TEST FOR VOLUNTARY CESSATION.....	20
III. THE TEST FOR REASSIGNMENT IS MET.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ameziane v. Obama</i> , 699 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20, 22
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	14
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Gluth v. Kangas</i> , 951 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	19
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	18
<i>Northland Family Planning Clinic v. Cox</i> , 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia (NB II)</i> , 682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia (NB IV)</i> , 794 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15, 18
<i>PETA v. USDA</i> , 918 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Polo Fashions v. Dick Bruhn, Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Thompson v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007).....	26

<i>Thompson v. District of Columbia</i> , 967 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	24, 25, 26
<i>True the Vote v. IRS</i> , 831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1, 2-3, 4, 6, 10, 16, 19, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 586 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	23
<i>Wiesner v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , No. 10-5013, 2010 WL 3734097 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 23, 2010)	20, 25
<i>Worth v. Jackson</i> , 451 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Zukerman v. USPS</i> , 961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	3, 16

District of Columbia Regulations

29 D.C.M.R. § 2701.2(d)	23
-------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

https://dictionary.com	20
https://merriam-webster.com	20
